
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Meeting of Council 
 

Monday 21 July 2014 
 
 
Members of Cherwell District Council, 
 
A meeting of Council will be held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
on Monday 21 July 2014 at 6.30 pm, and you are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 

 

 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Friday 11 July 2014 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3 Communications  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To receive communications from the Chairman and/or the Leader of the Council.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting   

 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business   
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6 Minutes of Council  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
To confirm as correct records the Minutes of Council held on the 16 June 2014 and 
the special meeting of Council on 7 July 2014. 
 
 

7 Minutes   
 
a) Minutes of Executive, Lead Member Decisions and Executive Decisions not 

included in the Executive work programme incorporating the Private 
Executive Meeting Notice and the Notice of Intention to make Key Decision 

 
The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of the 
meetings of the Executive and Lead Member Decisions as set out in the 
Minute Book (circulated separately) be received and to report that since the 
last meeting at which the minutes of Committees were submitted (24 
February 2014), no decisions have been taken by the Executive which were 
not included in the 28 day notice relating to the Oxfordshire Strategic 
Economic Plan, Build! ® Programme Phased Delivery and Land Acquisition. 

 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 

The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of committees 
as set out in the Minute Book (circulated separately) be received. 

 
 

8 Questions   
 
a) Written Questions 
 
 To receive any written questions and answers which have been submitted 

with advance notice in accordance with the constitution. A written response 
to the question will be circulated at the meeting. 

 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to the Leader of the Council (including any 
matters arising from the minutes).  

 
Following a response to their question being provided members will be 
entitled to a follow up or supplementary question. 
 



 
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to Chairmen of Committees on any matter 
arising from the minutes of their committee (if any). 

 
 

9 Motions   
 
To debate any motions which have been submitted with advance notice, in 
accordance with the constitution. 
 
 

Council Business Reports 
 

10 General Fund and Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2013-14 Carry 
Forward and Capital Slippage  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
Report of Director of Resources and Interim Head of Financial Management 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To approve the 2013-14 revenue budget carry forwards and capital slippage 
requests in line with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 That the items that are shaded in Appendix 1 which are revenue budgets 

recommended by Executive for carry forward be approved under financial 
procedure rule 2.4.6 (b).  
 

1.2 That the capital slippage items detailed in Appendix 2 recommended by 
Executive be approved for carry forward to the 2014-15 capital programme 
under financial procedure rule 2.4.6 (b).  

 
1.3 To approve the recommendation from Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

that paragraph 2.4.6 of the Financial Procedure Rules is amended to require 
the approval of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to relevant carry forward 
requests rather than Full Council. 

 
 

11 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 29 - 46) 
 
Report of Director of Resources and Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2013/14 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management 

Strategy. 
 
 

12 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2013/14  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the work of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee during 
2013-14. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended  

 
1.1 To note the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2013/14.  
 
 

13 Budget Planning Committee Annual Report  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents the Budget Planning Committee Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Budget Planning Committee Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
 

14 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
 



 
15 Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
The Chairman, will if necessary, move the exclusion of the press and public if 
members have indicated (under the relevant agenda item) they wish to ask a 
question on any matter arising from an exempt minute. 
 
In making the de
[...]
IP Reception at Broughton Castle, Nr Banbury 
at the invitation of the Chair of the Trustees of Age UK Oxfordshire, the Vice Lord 
Lieutenant and High Sheriff of Oxfordshire.  This included a tour of the castle 
personally led by Lord & Lady Saye & Sele and their son Martin Fiennes and a short 
presentation.  This was followed by Jazz in the Castle gardens with the George Huxley 
Jazz Band. 
 

Saturday 12 July The Chairman and his wife attended the Royal International Air Tattoo at RAF Fairford 
at the invitation of Lt Col Marc Galler, 422 Air Base Group Deputy Commander.  RAF 
Fairford comes under the leadership of the US Air Force 422d Air Base Group 
stationed at RAF Croughton. 
 

Wednesday 16 
July 

The Chairman attended the Annual General Meeting of the Oxfordshire County Scout 
Council and Open Forum on Oxfordshire Scouting at the invitation of The County 
Chairman and The County Commissioner of the Oxfordshire County Scout Council. 
 

Sunday 20 July The Chairman and his wife attended the ‘Songs of Praise’ Civic Service in Brackley 
Market Square at the invitation of the Cllr Peter Rawlinson, Chairman of SNC. 
 

 

 

Correct at time of printing. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 June 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Alastair Milne Home (Chairman)  

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Diana Edwards 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Council - 16 June 2014 

  

Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Communications  
 
Welcome 
Following the recent election, the Chairman thanked former Councillors 
Ahmed, Cullip, Emptage, O’Sullivan and Ross for their service to the district 
during their time as councillors.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Bell, Griffiths, Johnstone, Richards and 
Williams to the Council and congratulated them and all other councillors who 
were returned at the recent election. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed former CDC Chairman Catherine Fulljames to 
the meeting.  
 
Annual Council 
The Chairman reminded Members that by convention the minutes of 
Committees, questions, petitions and motions were not taken at Annual 
Council and these, if any, would be considered at the next meeting. 
 
Chairman’s Engagements 
The Chairman advised Members that a copy of the events attended by 
himself or the Vice-Chairman had been tabled.  
 
Post 
The Chairman reminded Members to collect post from pigeon holes after the 
meeting.  
 
Special Council 
The Chairman reminded Members that there would be a Special Council 
meeting at 6.30pm on Monday 7 July to consider the Council’s warding 
pattern proposals for submission to the Boundary Commission. 

Page 4



Council - 16 June 2014 

  

 
 

3 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 24 February 2014 and the 
Special Meetings of Council held on 10 April 2014 and 29 May 2014 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Election of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2014/2015  
 
(The outgoing Chairman, Councillor Lawrie Stratford, presided for the 
consideration of this matter and those preceding) 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Reynolds, that 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home be elected as Chairman for 2014/15. There 
were no there were no other nominations. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Alastair Milne Home be elected Chairman of the 

Council for 2014/15. 
 
 

6 Investiture of Chairman  
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, having made and signed the required 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office was invested with the Chairman’s Chain 
and took the Chair, 
 
 

7 Chairman's Address  
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home thanked members for his appointment and 
addressed the Council.  
 
 

8 Vote of Thanks to Immediate Past Chairman  
 
The Chairman of the Council presented Councillor Lawrie Stratford with his 
past Chairman’s badge as a token of his term of office. 
 
Members paid tribute to Councillor Lawrie Stratford and thanked him for the 
dedication he had shown representing the Council, the services he had 
rendered to the District and gracious way he had presided over the 
deliberations of Council during his year of 
[...]
 meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 July 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Diana Edwards 

Page 17



Council - 7 July 2014 

  

Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members and Officers declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. Update to Treasury Strategy 2014-15. 
Councillor Dan Sames, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Councillor David Hughes, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Holdings Limited. 
 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of 
Graven Hill Village Holdings Limited. 
 
Karen Curtin, Declaration, as a Director of Graven Hill Village Holdings 
Limited and Graven Hill Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Sue Smith, Declaration, as a Director of Graven Hill Village Holdings Limited. 
 
 

15 Communications  
 
Special Meeting 
The Chairman advised Council that as this was a Special meeting minutes of 
Committees, questions, petitions and motions would not be taken and these, if 
any would be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 21 July 2014. 
 
Post 
The Chairman reminded Members to collect any post from their pigeon holes. 
 

Page 18



Council - 7 July 2014 

  

 
16 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

17 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

18 Cherwell Boundary Review Warding Arrangements Submission  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to agree Cherwell District Council’s 
warding arrangements submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.  
 
Councillor Mallon proposed the warding arrangements for Banbury as 
presented to the Boundary Review Working Group. Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford seconded the proposal. 
 
By way of an amendment, Councillor Beere proposed that the proposed 
warding arrangements for Banbury should be amended to those submitted by 
the Labour Group to the Boundary Review Working Group. Councillor 
Woodcock seconded the proposal. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was lost. Council then considered 
the substantive motion, which was put to the vote and duly carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the renaming of Kidlington North and Kidlington South 

as Kidlington East and Kidlington West and correction of typographical 
errors, the warding arrangements for Bicester, Kidlington and the rural 
areas proposed by the Boundary Working group (annex to the minutes 
as set out in the Minute Book) be agreed for submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England. 
 

(2) That the warding arrangement proposals for Banbury appended to 
these minutes (annex to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be 
agreed as the preferred Banbury warding pattern for submission to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England.  
 

(3) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to make any 
necessary amendments to the warding arrangements submission prior 
to submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England in light of the resolutions of Council.  

 
 

19 Update to Treasury Strategy 2014-15  
 
The Director of Resources and Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
submitted a report which sought agreement of the proposed amendments of 

Page 19



Council - 7 July 2014 

  

the existing Treasury Strategy for 2014-15 required to facilitate the proposals 
for the development of the Graven Hill and other projects, as recommended 
by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to the Treasury Strategy as reviewed 

by Accounts Audit and Risk Committee on 25 June 2014 (annex to the 
minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be agreed. 
 

(2) That the proposal to provide delegated authority to the Director of 
Resources in the application of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) be 
approved. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 20



Cherwell District Council 
 

 
21st July 2014 

 

General Fund and Capital Programme Provisional 
Outturn 2013-14 Carry Forward and Capital 

Slippage 

 
Report of the Director of Resources and  
Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To approve the 2013-14 revenue budget carry forwards and capital slippage 
requests in line with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

1.1 That the items that are shaded in Appendix 1 which are revenue budgets 
recommended by Executive for carry forward be approved under financial procedure 
rule 2.4.6 (b).  

1.2 That the capital slippage items detailed in Appendix 2 recommended by Executive be 
approved for carry forward to the 2014-15 capital programme under financial 
procedure rule 2.4.6 (b).  

1.3 To approve the recommendation from Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee that 
paragraph 2.4.6 of the Financial Procedure Rules is amended to require the approval 
of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to relevant carry forward requests rather than 
Full Council. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 A report summarising the Council’s provisional Revenue and Capital performance 
for the financial year 2013-14 was presented to Executive on 23rd June 2014 (the 
full report including appendices is available on the council website). The majority of 
the decisions required in the report are within the power of Executive. However, the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules (paragraph 2.4.6) state that Full Council 
approval is required where the underspend exceeds 10% of the individual budget 
heading (where this amounts to £10,000 or more) or £50,000, whichever is less.  
 

2.2 The Director of Resources, in his role as Chief Financial Officer, has to endorse the 
2013-14 Statement of Accounts before 30 June 2014 in order to meet audit 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



requirements. This date was before Full Council has formally approved the carry 
forwards and slippage requests. 

 
2.3 If Full Council require any changes, then these will be discussed and agreed with 

the external auditor in July. These changes can then be incorporated into the 
Statement of Accounts that are presented to Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
on 17 September 2014. The will enable Ernst Young to give their audit opinion 
before the statutory deadline of 30 September. 

 
2.4 In order to facilitate a complete accounts approval process prior to the end of June, 

in future years, the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee has requested to 
recommend to Full Council that paragraph 2.4.6 of the Financial Procedure Rules is 
amended to require the approval of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to 
relevant carry forward requests rather than Full Council. 
 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The outturn position figures are still subject to further validation work but will form 

the basis of the 2013-14 financial statements. Any further changes will ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements and proper accounting practices.  

Revenue Budget Carry Forward 

3.2 Full Council approval is required where the underspend exceeds 10% of the 
individual budget heading (where this amounts to £10,000 or more) or £50,000, 
whichever is less. These requests are listed in Appendix 1.  

Capital Programme Slippage 
3.3 As a result of the year-end review, further slippage is also requested and detailed in 

Appendix 2 again for which Full Council approval is required. 
 
3.4 Slippage has been high this year due to the many external factors that have 

inhibited planned progress being made on a variety of the approved capital 
schemes.  

 
3.5 There are several projects in Bicester requesting slippage and the two biggest are: 

South West Bicester sports village (£1.5m) and Bicester Community building (£3m).  
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 To
[...]
8 58 (10) 0

Discretionary House Condition Grants 65 65 (0) 0

Regeneration & Housing Total 13,489 5,868 (7,621) 4,933

Development Total 13,489 5,868 (7,621) 4,933

Capital Total 18,156 7,451 (10,705) 7,974

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



   Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

21 July 2014 
 

2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
Report of Director of Resources and  

Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2013/14 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
 

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. It 
covers the treasury activity during 2013/14 and the actual performance against 
Prudential Indicators for 2013/14. 

 
2.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. During 2013/14 the reporting requirements were that members receive 
an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year, a mid-year treasury report and 
an annual report describing the activity compared to the strategy. The Accounts, 
Audit and Risk Committee has been nominated to scrutinise the treasury activity of 
the Council and they receive regular reports on compliance with strategy and a 
comprehensive overview of investments made. 

 
2.3 The Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued 

under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
2.4 Councils invest money from the sale of assets and invest Government revenue 

grant paid to councils in regular intervals, before they have to spend it. This is with 


[...]
 knowledge of 
scrutiny case history. 
 
With the decision of Council in May 2013 to review the scrutiny arrangements and create 
a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee with responsibility for all overview and scrutiny 
activity, the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee has continued the work done to-date, 
and ensure relevant topics are reviewed and challenged, thus providing checks and 
balances as well as supporting the Executive in decision making. 
 
I very much believe that overview and scrutiny continues to make a valuable contribution 
to the continuing success of this Council. 
 
 
 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Chairman,  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
2013/14 

 

Page 66



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 

3 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Ch) Councillor Dan Sames (Vice Ch) 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor Jon O’Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 

Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

  
Substitutes 
 
Councillor Nick Mawer  
Councillor Gordon Ross 
 
 
Guests in attendance 
 
Lead members: 
  
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor John Donaldson – Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard – Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Debbie Pickford – Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner – Lead Member for Performance and Customers  
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
 
Councillors: 
 
Councillor James Macnamara 
 
Officers: 
 
Ian Davies – Director of Community and Environment 
Bob Duxbury – Development Control Team Leader 
Ryszard Filipiak – Service Assurance Team Leader 
Jackie Fitzsimons – Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager 
Sean Gregory – Environmental Protection Officer 
Mark Harmon
[...]
ouncil 7 July 2014

	10 General Fund and Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2013-14 Carry Forward and Capital Slippage
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	12 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2013/14
	13 Budget Planning Committee Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	14 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 July 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Alastair Milne Home (Chairman)  

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Diana Edwards 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 



Council - 21 July 2014 

  

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Karen Curtin, Commercial Director (Bicester) 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members and Officers declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
11. 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report. 
Councillor Dan Sames, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Councillor David Hughes, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Holdings Limited. 
 
Councillor James Macnamara, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven 
Hill Village Holdings Limited and Graven Hill Village Development Company 
Limited. 
 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of 
Graven Hill Village Holdings Limited. 
 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi, Non Statutory Interest, as a Trustee of Banbury 
Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
Karen Curtin, Declaration of interest, as a Director of Graven Hill Village 
Holdings Limited and Graven Hill Village Development Company Limited. 
 
Sue Smith, Declaration of interest, as a Director of Graven Hill Village 
Holdings Limited. 
 
 

21 Communications  
 
The Chairman advised Council that a list of engagements he or the Vice-
Chairman had attended since the last meeting of Council had been included 
in the agenda pack.  
 
 
 



Council - 21 July 2014 

  

22 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

23 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

24 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of the meetings of Council held on 16 June 2014 and 7 July 2014 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25 Minutes  
 
a) Minutes of the Executive, Lead Member Decisions and Executive 

Decisions made under Special Urgency 
 
Resolved 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive and Lead Member decisions 
as set out in the Minute Book be received and that it be noted that since the 
last meeting of Council, three Executive decisions had been taken by the 
Executive which were not included in the 28 day notice relating to the 
Oxfordshire Strategic Economic Plan, Build! ® Programme Phased Delivery 
and Land Acquisition. 
 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of Committees as set out in the Minute Book be received. 
 
 

26 Questions  
 
a) Written Questions 
 
There were no written questions. 
 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Fulfilment centre at Graven Hill: Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Credit Union: Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
Credit Union and Brighter Futures Scheme: Councillor Andrew Beere 
Credit Union: Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Fulfilment centre at Graven Hill: Councillor David Hughes 
Fulfilment centre at Graven Hill: Councillor Les Sibley 



Council - 21 July 2014 

  

Car parking machines: Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Installation of rising bollard in Kidlington: Councillor Alaric Rose 
Likening of public policy to the Holocaust: Councillor Dan Sames 
Oxfordshire Growth Board: Councillor Andrew Beere 
Trees planted to mark CPRE 80th Anniversary: Councillor Les Sibley 
Unadopted roads on the Cattle Market development: Councillor Claire Bell 
  
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 
There were no questions to Committee Chairman on the minutes of meetings.  
 
 

27 Motions  
 
There were no motions.  
 
 

28 General Fund and Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2013-14 Carry 
Forward and Capital Slippage  
 
The Director of Resources and the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
submitted a report which sought approval of revenue budget carry forwards 
for 2013-14 and capital slippage requests in line with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.  
 
Resolved 
              
(1) That the items shaded in Appendix 1 (annex to the Minutes as set out in 

the Minute book) which are revenue budgets recommended by 
Executive for carry forward be approved under financial procedure rule 
2.4.6 (b).  
 

(2) That the capital slippage items detailed in Appendix 2 (annex to the 
Minutes as set out in the Minute book) recommended by Executive be 
approved for carry forward to the 2014-15 capital programme under 
financial procedure rule 2.4.6 (b).  
 

(3) That paragraph 2.4.6 of the Financial Procedure Rules be amended to 
require the approval of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to relevant 
carry forward requests rather than Full Council. 

 
 

29 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Director of Resources and the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
submitted a report which detailed performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy during 2013/14, as required by the Treasury Management 
code of Practice.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report be noted. 
 



Council - 21 July 2014 

  

 
30 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2013/14  

 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report which presented the 
Annual report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for 2013/14.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2013/14 

be noted.  
 
 

31 Budget Planning Committee Annual Report  
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report which presented the 
Annual Report of the Budget Planning Committee for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Budget Planning Committee Annual Report 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

32 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report which presented the 
annual report of the Scrutiny Committee for the 2013/14 year.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

33 Questions on Exempt Minutes  
 
There were no questions on exempt minutes.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


